



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE 8th DAY OF JULY 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1552 OF 2026

Between:

1. M.Ravi, S/o Naidu @ Venkataswamy, Aged about 68 years, Retired Assistant Lecturer, MRK Polytechnic, Veeravasaram, R/o Veeravasaram, W.G.District, AP.
2. J.S.V.V.N.T.Lakshmi, W/o. Late V.Krishna Rao, aged about 68 years, Retired Lecturer in English, R/o. M-14, 64, APHB Colony, Palakollu, West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioners/Writ Petitioners
in W.P.No.35122 of 2018

AND

Sri Satyanarayana Vardhineedi (Babji), Manager of M.R.K. Educational Trust, Secretary & Correspondent of Maddala Ramakrishnamma Polytechnic & SMBTAV & SN Degree College Association, Veeravasaram, C/o SMBTAV & SN Degree College, Veeravasaram, West Godavari District, A.P.

...Respondent/2nd Respondent
in W.P.No.35122 of 2018

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through their counsel Sri N.Bharat Babu, praying the High Court to punish the respondent herein for wilful disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.35122 of 2018 dated 01.05.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier

orders of High Court dated 20.04.2026 & 16.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N.Bharat Babu, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of Sri T.Sai Surya, Advocate for the Respondent, made the following

ORDER:

Both the learned counsel present.

Respondent appeared before the Court and submits that because the properties of the institution were under attachment by the Endowment Department, they could not obey the order of this Court by this day. He further submits that they are making efforts to comply the same, there is no dispute regarding the payment of the amount to the petitioners and seeks time for compliance of the order.

At request, list the matter on 05.08.2026, for compliance.

The presence of the respondent is hereby dispensed with.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Sri Satyanarayana Vardhineedi (Babji), Manager of M.R.K. Educational Trust, Secretary & Correspondent of Maddala Ramakrishnamma Polytechnic & SMBTAV & SN Degree College Association, Veeravasaram, C/o SMBTAV & SN Degree College, Veeravasaram, West Godavari District, A.P.(by **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri Bharat Babu N., Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri T.Sai Surya, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATE:08.07.2026.

NOTE: At request, list the matter on 05.08.2026, for compliance.

ORDER

CC.No.1552 of 2026

DISPENSED WITH

